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User Manual

Wireless Keyboard
BK10 Pro

English

FAQ

Q1. Bluetooth Connection Issues
(Cannot connect, reconnect, or frequent disconnections)
If Bluetooth connection issues occur, try the steps below:
1. Check the Bluetooth Channel
Make sure the keyboard is switched to the correct Bluetooth channel.
2. Wake the Keyboard
Press any key and wait a few seconds for the keyboard to reconnect.
3. Restart Bluetooth on Your Device
Turn Bluetooth off and on again on your computer or mobile device.
4. Restart the Keyboard
Slide the power switch to OFF, wait a few seconds, then turn it ON again.
5. Remove and Reconnect the Keyboard
Remove the keyboard from the Bluetooth list on your device, then reconnect it.
6. Check Power or Sleep Settings
Some systems may disable Bluetooth after sleep or hibernation.
Wake your device and allow a few seconds for Bluetooth to reconnect.

Q2. Delay When Typing or Input Lag
If you experience typing delay or lag:
1. Move the keyboard closer to your device.
2. Avoid signal interference from Wi-Fi routers, microwaves, speakers, or 
metal surfaces.
3. Make sure no heavy background tasks or system updates are running.
4. Update your operating system to the latest version.

Q3. Keys Not Responding or Typing Incorrectly
If some keys do not respond, repeat characters, or behave unexpectedly:
1. Turn off the keyboard and disconnect it from Bluetooth.
2. Gently clean the keyboard surface and key gaps.
3. Make sure no liquid, dust, or debris is present around the keys.
4. Turn the keyboard back on and reconnect it.
Note: 
Liquid spills or debris inside the keyboard may affect key performance.

1 x Keyboard 
1 x USB-A to USB-C Charging Cable
1 x User Manual 

Backlight Control

Quick Start Guide
Tip: Before first use, charge the keyboard for about 2 hours.

1. First-Time Bluetooth Pairing
Step 1: Power On the Keyboard
Move the power switch to “ON.” 
Step 2: Enable Bluetooth on Your Device
Go to Settings > Bluetooth and turn Bluetooth on.
Step 3: Enter Pairing Mode on the Keyboard
Press          once to switch to Bluetooth channel 1.
Press and hold          for 5 seconds to enter pairing mode for that channel.
The Bluetooth indicator will flash rapidly.
Step 4: Complete Pairing
On your device, select “iClever BK10 Pro” from the Bluetooth list to connect.

Finding the Pairing Name “iClever BK10 Pro”

Windows 10/11
(PC, laptop, tablet)

Device Type Steps

macOS 
(Mac)

iOS/Android
(iPhone, iPad,
Smartphone)

Open Settings > Devices > Bluetooth & other devices 
>Add Bluetooth or other device > Bluetooth > 
Select “iClever BK10 Pro” from the list and select Pair.

Go to System Preferences > Bluetooth. 
Select “iClever BK10 Pro” from the list and select Pair.

Open Settings > Bluetooth.
Select “iClever BK10 Pro” from the list to connect.Thank you for purchasing this iClever wireless keyboard.

Please read this user manual carefully before use 
and keep it for future reference.

Manuel d'utilisation

Clavier sans fil
BK10 Pro

Français
Merci d’avoir choisi le clavier sans �l iClever.

Veuillez lire attentivement ce manuel avant utilisation et 
le conserver pour référence ultérieure.

Warranty & Contact
This product comes with a 12-month limited warranty from the date of purchase.
If you have any questions or need assistance, 
please contact us at support@iclever.com

Q4. Can’t charge or hold the charge
• Try a different USB port.
• Make sure the charger output voltage does not exceed 7V.
• Check the charging indicator:
 – Red = Charging, Green = Fully charged
• Connect the charging cable directly to a USB port on your computer.

Q6. Why doesn’t the backlight turn on?
• By default, the backlight is turned off.
• Press the brightness key (F6 / Fn + F6 on Windows) to turn on the backlight.
• Backlight color can only be changed after the backlight is turned on.
• Make sure the keyboard has sufficient battery power.

Q7. Why does the backlight turn off automatically?
• Backlight turns off after 30 seconds of inactivity to save power.
• Press any key to wake the backlight.
• This is a normal power-saving feature and does not indicate a malfunction.

Q8. Why is the backlit usage time shorter than expected?
• Backlit usage time varies by color, brightness level, and usage patterns.
• White backlight or maximum brightness consumes more power.

Q9. Why can’t I change the backlight color?
• Make sure the backlight is turned on before changing colors.
• Press the color key (F5 / Fn + F5 on Windows) to switch backlight colors.
• If the backlight is turned off, color switching will not work.

Q5. How do I enable direct access to F-keys?
By default, the keyboard provides access to the F-keys.
To switch to direct access for media and hotkeys (e.g., Volume Down, 
Volume Up, Play/Pause), press Fn + Esc to toggle between modes.

FCC Statement

IC Caution

Changes or modifications not expressly approved by the party responsible for 
compliance could void the user's authority to operate the equipment.
This equipment has been tested and found to comply with the limits for a 
Class B digital device, pursuant to Part 15 of the FCC Rules. These limits are 
designed to provide reasonable protection against harmful interference in a 
residential installation. This equipment generates uses and can radiate radio 
frequency energy and, if not installed and used in accordance with the
instructions, may cause harmful interference to radio communications. 
However, there is no guarantee that interference will not occur in a particular 
installation. If this equipment does cause harmful interference to radio or 
television reception, which can be determined by turning the equipment off 
and on, the user is encouraged to try to correct the interference by one or 
more of the following measures:
----Reorient or relocate the receiving antenna.
----Increase the separation between the equipment and receiver.
----Connect the equipment into an outlet on a circuit different from that to 
which the receiver is connected.
----Consult the dealer or an experienced radio/TV technician for help.
This device complies with part 15 of the FCC rules. Operation is subject to 
the following two conditions (1)this device may not cause harmful interfer-
ence, and (2) this device must accept any interference received, including 
interference that may cause undesired operation.

This device complies with Industry Canada licence-exempt RSS standard(s). 
Operation is subject to the following two conditions: (1) This device may not 
cause interference, and (2) This device must accept any interference, 
including interference that may cause undesired operation of the device.

Le présentappareilestconforme aux CNR d'Industrie Canada applicables aux 
appareils radio exempts de licence. L'exploitationestautorisée aux deux 
conditions suivantes: (1) l'appareil ne doit pas produire de brouillage, et (2) 
l'utilisateur de l'appareildoit accepter tout brouillageradioélectriquesubi, 
mêmesi le brouillageest susceptible d'encompromettre le fonctionnement.

The keyboard supports up to three Bluetooth devices, allowing quick switching 
between multiple devices.
• Press         /         /         once to switch to Bluetooth channel 1 / 2 / 3.
• Press and hold the same key for 5 seconds to enter pairing mode for that 
channel.
• Each channel can store one device only.
• Pairing a new device will replace the previous device on that channel.

Press         /         /         once to switch between previously paired devices.
The keyboard automatically reconnects to the selected device.

3. Switch Between Connected Devices

2. Pair with Multiple Devices
By default, the backlight is turned off.
Press the brightness key (F6) to turn on the backlight before changing colors.
On Windows, press Fn + F6. On macOS, iOS, and Android, press F6 directly.

Backlight Options
• 7 backlight color options
• Brightness levels: Low / Medium / High / Backlight OFF

Windows macOS / iOS / Android

Backlight Key Operations

Fn + F5: Change backlight color
Fn + F6: Adjust backlight brightness

F5: Change backlight color
F6: Adjust backlight brightness

Contrôle du rétroéclairage

Par défaut, le rétroéclairage est désactivé.
Appuyez sur la touche de luminosité pour l’activer avant de changer la couleur.

Options
• 7 couleurs de rétroéclairage
• Luminosité : Faible / Moyenne / Élevée / Désactivé

Désactiver le rétroéclairage
• Après le niveau Élevé, appuyez à nouveau sur la touche de luminosité pour 
éteindre le rétroéclairage.
• C’est la seule méthode de désactivation manuelle.

Économie d’énergie
• Le rétroéclairage s’éteint automatiquement après 30 secondes d’inactivité.
• Appuyez sur une touche pour le rallumer.
• Le clavier passe en veille après 2 heures d’inactivité.

Remarques sur l’autonomie
• L’autonomie dépend de la luminosité, de la couleur et de l’utilisation.
• Une luminosité maximale réduit l’autonomie.
Les performances réelles peuvent varier selon l’environnement et les 
réglages.

Windows: macOS / iOS / Android:

Commandes du rétroéclairage

Fn + F5 : changer la couleur
Fn + F6 : régler la luminosité

F5 : changer la couleur
F6 : régler la luminosité
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1) Cannot find the device name?
• Ensure the keyboard is in pairing mode and the indicator light is flashing 
rapidly.
• Confirm that Bluetooth is enabled and discoverable on your device.
• Restart both the keyboard and your Bluetooth device if needed.
• The keyboard may automatically reconnect to the last-used device.
2) Connected but not typing?
Check that the keyboard is switched to the correct Bluetooth channel.
3) Frequent disconnections
• Move the keyboard closer to your device.
• Avoid signal interference from Wi-Fi routers, microwaves, speakers, or metal 
surfaces.
Additional Notes
The Bluetooth pairing name may appear as a generic “Keyboard” icon on 
some devices.

Troubleshooting Tips

Backlight FAQ

Keys and Functions

On Windows, the F1–F12 keys function as standard function keys by default.
On macOS, iOS, and Android, the F1–F12 keys function as system and 
media keys by default (e.g. brightness, volume, backlight).

Fn +
Function Key

Direct 
Access

Windows Windows

F1

F2

F3

F4

F5

F6

F7

F8

F9

F10

F11

F12

Brightness -

Brightness +

Web Browser

Search

Previous track

Play/pause

Next track

Mute

Volume -

Volume +

iOS/Android

Direct 
Access

Brightness -

Brightness +

Home

Search

Previous track

Play/pause

Next track

Mute

Volume -

Volume +

Direct 
Access

Mac OSKey/
Function

Function
Access

Brightness -

Brightness +

Mission Control

Search

Previous track

Play/pause

Next track

Mute

Volume -

Volume +

Change 
Backlight Color

Adjust Backlight 
Brightness

Change 
Backlight Color

Adjust Backlight 
Brightness

Change 
Backlight Color

Adjust Backlight 
Brightness

Special Keys and Functions

System Shortcut Keys

Press Fn + Esc to toggle Fn Lock.
• Windows: F1–F12 work as standard function keys by default.
• macOS / iOS / Android: F1–F12 work as media keys by 
default.
When Fn Lock is enabled, the key behavior is reversed.
Press Fn + Esc again to restore the default behavior.

Press the screenshot key once to capture the screen.

The Fn key is used with other keys to access special 
functions and shortcuts.

Acts as Win on Windows/Android, and Option on macOS/iOS

Acts as Alt on Windows/Android, and Command on macOS/iOS

Acts as Num Lock on Windows/Android, and Clear on macOS

The keyboard supports up to 3 Bluetooth devices.
• Press        /         /        once to switch between paired 
devices.
• Press and hold         /         /         for 5 seconds to enter 
pairing mode.
• Each Bluetooth key stores one device only.
Pairing a new device will replace the previously stored device 
on that channel.

System Requirements
• Windows: 10, 11, or later (PC / Laptop / Tablet)
• macOS: 10.15 or later (Mac / iMac)
• iPadOS: 14 or later (iPad)
• Android: 8.0 or later (Smartphone / Tablet)
Compatibility Notes: 
Compatibility may vary when using Bluetooth adapters or non standard 
Bluetooth environments(e.g., some desktop computers or smart TVs).

Notes:
• Usage time is measured under a full charge.
• Backlit usage time (5–30 hours) varies depending on backlight color, 
brightness level, and usage patterns.
• Maximum brightness with white backlight consumes the most power.
• Frequency Band: 2402 MHz – 2480 MHz  
• Maximum Transmission Power: -15 dBm

Specifications

Connection Type

Connected Devices 

Layout Compatibility 

Lithium Battery Capacity

Charge Time

Usage Time (Backlit on)

Usage Time (Bcklit off)

Backlight Colors

Backlight Brightness

Auto Sleep

Material

Keys Structure

Bluetooth

Up to 3

Windows/Mac

800 mAh

Approximately 3 hours

5 - 30 hours

Up to 720 hours (approx. 90 days)

7 colors

3 levels

2 hours (after inactivity)

ABS housing + metal bottom plate

Laptop-style scissor switches

Product Overview

Charging Indicator (①):
• Red light: Charging in progress.
• Green light: Fully charged (approximately 2 hours).

Charge the Keyboard
Input: DC 5V/500mA. If the charging voltage exceeds 7V, the keyboard will 
automatically stop charging to protect the battery.

English: The power supplied by the charger must be between a minimum 
of 1 watt and a maximum of 5 watts to achieve the maximum charging 
speed.
Français: La puissance fournie par le chargeur doit être comprise entre 
un minimum de 1 watt et un maximum de 5 watts pour atteindre la vitesse 
de charge maximale.

1W-5W

Caps Lock Indicator (②): 
Press the "Caps Lock" key to toggle between uppercase and lowercase.
Blue light: Caps Lock is active (uppercase).
Note: On macOS, Caps Lock behavior may vary depending on system 
settings or input method settings.

Bluetooth & Low Battery Indicators (③ / ④ / ⑤)
• Bluetooth Channel Indicator: 
③④⑤ light up for 3 seconds when the keyboard powers on.
• Low Battery Indicator: 
When the battery level drops below 10%, the ③④⑤ indicator will keep flashing.

Power Switch (⑥): Slide to ON to power on and OFF to power off.
Charging Port (⑦): USB-C port for charging the keyboard.

Contenu de l’emballage
1 × Clavier
1 × Câble de charge USB-A vers USB-C
1 × Manuel d’utilisation

Guide de démarrage rapide

Étape 1 : Allumer le clavier
Faites glisser l’interrupteur sur ON.
Étape 2 : Activer le Bluetooth
Allez dans Paramètres > Bluetooth et activez le Bluetooth.
Étape 3 : Mode d’appairage
Appuyez une fois sur          pour sélectionner le canal Bluetooth 1.
Appuyez sur         pendant 5 secondes pour entrer en mode d’appairage.
Le voyant Bluetooth clignote rapidement.
Étape 4 : Connexion
Sélectionnez « iClever BK10 Pro » dans la liste Bluetooth de votre appareil.

1. Appairage Bluetooth initial

Appuyez une fois sur         /         /         pour passer d’un appareil appairé à un 
autre. Le clavier se reconnecte automatiquement.

3. Passer d’un appareil connecté à un autre

Le clavier peut mémoriser jusqu’à 3 appareils Bluetooth.
• Appuyez une fois sur         /         /         pour sélectionner le canal 1 / 2 / 3.
• Maintenez la touche 5 secondes pour appairer un nouvel appareil.
• Chaque canal mémorise un seul appareil.
• Un nouvel appairage remplace l’appareil précédent sur ce canal.

2. Appairer plusieurs appareils

Backlight Off
• After reaching High brightness, press the brightness key (F6) once more 
to turn off the backlight.
• On Windows, press Fn + F6.
• This is the only way to turn off the backlight manually.

Auto-Off & Power Saving
• The backlight turns off automatically after 30 seconds of inactivity.
• Press any key to wake the backlight.
• The keyboard enters sleep mode after 2 hours of inactivity.
• Press any key to wake the keyboard.

Battery Life Notes
• Battery life varies depending on backlight brightness, color, and usage patterns.
• Continuous use at maximum brightness may reduce battery life.
• Actual battery performance may vary based on environment and settings.


